
Bid Opening Date: May 19, 2021, 1:30 p.m.

Awarded Vendor:

Zone 1

Extinguisher Type - 

(ABC, BC (Regular), 

Purple K) Number of Pounds

# of Units for this 

Type

Low Pressure Hydrostatic 

Test and Recharge if 

Applicable

Price per Unit

High Pressure 

Hydrostatic Test and 

Recharge if Applicable

Price per Unit

6 Year Maintenance

If Applicable

Price per Unit

Recharge/Refill

Price per Unit

Replacement Cost for 

an Existing  Unit

Annual Inspection

Charge per Unit

ABC 2.5 36 $8.00 $8.00 $5.00 $37.00 $2.90

ABC 5 434 $18.00 $10.00 $9.00 $42.00 $2.90

ABC 10 940 $19.00 $11.00 $11.00 $63.00 $2.90

ABC 15 30 $20.00 $14.00 $11.00 $63.00 $2.90

ABC 20 180 $20.00 $14.00 $11.00 $115.00 $2.90

ABC - Drycell 10 4 $20.00 $14.00 $11.00 $65.00 $2.90

BC 2.5 1 $8.00 $8.00 $5.00 $37.00 $2.90

BC 5 8 $13.00 $8.00 $8.00 $41.00 $2.90

BC 10 2 $19.00 $11.00 $11.00 $65.00 $2.90

BC 20 3 $20.00 $11.00 $11.00 $117.00 $2.90

FE36 9.5 3 $29.50 $25.00 $25.00 $245.00 $2.90

Halon 2.5 3 $29.50 $25.00 $25.00 $135.00 $2.90

Halon 5 7 $29.50 $25.00 $25.00 $245.00 $2.90

K 6 Liter 10 $70.00 $70.00 $166.00 $2.90

K 10 5 $70.00 $70.00 $166.00 $2.90

K 20 7 $70.00 $70.00 $166.00 $2.90

PK 5 4 $18.00 $10.00 $9.00 $54.00 $2.90

PWC 11 $10.00 $7.00 $109.00 $2.90

Cazenovia, East Syracuse-Minoa,  Fabius Pompey, Fayetteville-Manlius, Jamesville-Dewitt, LaFayette, Lyncourt, Marcellus, Westhill, and OCM BOCES 

Locations 

Bid Award Summary

See Appendix D for types and sizes of fire extinguishers at each bid participant location.

Prices must include all travel costs. 

 Prices for testing and recharging must include replacement valve stem seals and any associated parts and inspection

Jerome Fire Equipment Co, Inc

Inspection, Testing And Related Repair Service Fire Extinguisher Equipment (Portable)  Bid  RFB-221-62

Bid Contract Period:  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

Covers the following Districts:

Fire Extinguisher Equipment - Dry Chemical/Dry Powder

1 of 8



Bid Opening Date: May 19, 2021, 1:30 p.m.

Awarded Vendor:

Bid Award Summary

See Appendix D for types and sizes of fire extinguishers at each bid participant location.

Prices must include all travel costs. 

 Prices for testing and recharging must include replacement valve stem seals and any associated parts and inspection

Jerome Fire Equipment Co, Inc

Inspection, Testing And Related Repair Service Fire Extinguisher Equipment (Portable)  Bid  RFB-221-62

Bid Contract Period:  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

Extinguisher Type Number of Pounds

# of Units for this 

Type

Low Pressure Hydrostatic 

Test and Recharge if 

Applicable

Price per Unit

High Pressure 

Hydrostatic Test and 

Recharge if Applicable

Price per Unit

 6 Year Maintenance

If Applicable

Price per Unit

Recharge/Refill

Price per Unit

Replacement Cost for 

an Existing  Unit

Annual Inspection

Charge per Unit

CO2 5 78 $19.00 $9.00 $135.00 $2.90

CO2 10 19 $24.00 $11.00 $210.00 $2.90

CO2 15 13 $25.00 $14.00 $240.00 $2.90

Extinguisher Type Number of Pounds

# of Units for this 

Type

Low Pressure Hydrostatic 

Test and Recharge if 

Applicable

Price per Unit

High Pressure 

Hydrostatic Test and 

Recharge if Applicable

Price per Unit

6 Year Maintenance

If Applicable

Price per Unit

Recharge/Refill

Price per Unit

Replacement Cost for 

an Existing  Unit

Annual Inspection

Charge per Unit

Pressurized Water 2.5 Gallon 40 $10.00 $7.00 $109.00 $2.90

Pressurized Water 6 Liter 2 $10.00 $7.00 $109.00 $2.90

Fire Extinguisher Equipment - Pressurized Water

Fire Extinguisher Equipment - Carbon Dioxide (CO2) 

2 of 8



Bid Opening Date: May 19, 2021, 1:30 p.m.

Awarded Vendor:

Bid Award Summary

See Appendix D for types and sizes of fire extinguishers at each bid participant location.

Prices must include all travel costs. 

 Prices for testing and recharging must include replacement valve stem seals and any associated parts and inspection

Jerome Fire Equipment Co, Inc

Inspection, Testing And Related Repair Service Fire Extinguisher Equipment (Portable)  Bid  RFB-221-62

Bid Contract Period:  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

$0.00

Labor per Hour

Weekdays

Monday - Friday

8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Labor per Hour

Weekends

Saturday & Sunday

Labor per Hour

Holidays

Repair Parts

Percent (%) Discount 

off list

$45.00 $80.00 $80.00 15.00%

Percent (%) Increase Per 

Unit

0%

0%

0%

0%

2024-25 - All Categories

2022-23 - All Categories

2023-24 - All Categories

2025-26 - All Categories

Price Escalation for Contract Extension

List your per hour rates for labor and % discount for 

Replacement Parts

REPAIR 

Indicate your Minimum Trip Charge:

3 of 8



Bid Opening Date: May 19, 2021, 1:30 p.m.

Awarded Vendor:

Bid Award Summary

See Appendix D for types and sizes of fire extinguishers at each bid participant location.

Prices must include all travel costs. 

 Prices for testing and recharging must include replacement valve stem seals and any associated parts and inspection

Jerome Fire Equipment Co, Inc

Inspection, Testing And Related Repair Service Fire Extinguisher Equipment (Portable)  Bid  RFB-221-62

Bid Contract Period:  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

Zone 2

Extinguisher Type - 

(ABC, BC (Regular), 

Purple K) Manufacturer 

# of Units for this 

specific Lb. Size at 

this Location

Low Pressure Hydrostatic 

Test and Recharge if 

Applicable

Price per Unit

High Pressure 

Hydrostatic Test and 

Recharge if Applicable

Price per Unit

6 Year Maintenance

If Applicable

Price per Unit

Recharge/Refill

Price per Unit

Replacement Cost for 

an Existing  Unit

Annual Inspection

Price per Unit

ABC 2.5 118 $8.00 $8.00 $5.00 $37.00 $2.90

ABC 5 215 $18.00 $10.00 $9.00 $42.00 $2.90

ABC 10 124 $19.00 $11.00 $11.00 $63.00 $2.90

ABC 20 1 $20.00 $14.00 $11.00 $115.00 $2.90

BC 2.5 1 $8.00 $8.00 $5.00 $37.00 $2.90

BC 5 5 $13.00 $10.00 $8.00 $41.00 $2.90

Halon 5 16 $29.50 $25.00 $25.00 $245.00 $2.90

K 6 Liter 7 $70.00 $70.00 $166.00 $2.90

Extinguisher Type Manufacturer 

# of Units for this 

specific Lb. Size at 

this Location

Low Pressure Hydrostatic 

Test and Recharge if 

Applicable

Price per Unit

High Pressure 

Hydrostatic Test and 

Recharge if Applicable

Price per Unit

6 Year Maintenance

If Applicable

Price per Unit

Recharge/Refill

Price per Unit

Replacement Cost for 

an Existing  Unit

Annual Inspection

Price per Unit

CO2 5 38 $19.00 $9.00 $135.00 $2.90

CO2 10 15 $24.00 $11.00 $210.00 $2.90

Cortland, Homer, McGraw, and OCM BOCES  Locations 

Fire Extinguisher Equipment - Dry Chemical/Dry Powder

Covers the following Districts:

Fire Extinguisher Equipment - Carbon Dioxide (CO2) 

4 of 8



Bid Opening Date: May 19, 2021, 1:30 p.m.

Awarded Vendor:

Bid Award Summary

See Appendix D for types and sizes of fire extinguishers at each bid participant location.

Prices must include all travel costs. 

 Prices for testing and recharging must include replacement valve stem seals and any associated parts and inspection

Jerome Fire Equipment Co, Inc

Inspection, Testing And Related Repair Service Fire Extinguisher Equipment (Portable)  Bid  RFB-221-62

Bid Contract Period:  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

Extinguisher Type Number of Pounds

# of Units for this 

Type

Low Pressure Hydrostatic 

Test and Recharge if 

Applicable

High Pressure 

Hydrostatic Test and 

Recharge if Applicable

6 Year Maintenance

If Applicable

Price per Unit

Recharge/Refill

Price per Unit

Replacement Cost for 

an Existing  Unit

Annual Inspection

Charge per Unit

Pressurized Water 2.5 Gallon 1 $10.00 $7.00 $109.00 $2.90

$0.00

Labor per Hour

Weekdays

Monday - Friday

8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Labor per Hour

Weekends

Saturday & Sunday

Labor per Hour

Holidays

Repair Parts

Percent (%) Discount 

off list

$45.00 $80.00 $80.00 15%

Percent (%) Increase Per 

Unit

0%

0%

0%

0%2025-26 - All Categories

Indicate your Minimum Trip Charge:

REPAIR 

List your per hour rates for labor and % discount for 

Replacement Parts

Price Escalation for Contract Extension

2023-24 - All Categories

2024-25 - All Categories

2022-23 - All Categories

Fire Extinguisher Equipment - Pressurized Water

5 of 8



Bid Opening Date: May 19, 2021, 1:30 p.m.

Awarded Vendor:

Bid Award Summary

See Appendix D for types and sizes of fire extinguishers at each bid participant location.

Prices must include all travel costs. 

 Prices for testing and recharging must include replacement valve stem seals and any associated parts and inspection

Jerome Fire Equipment Co, Inc

Inspection, Testing And Related Repair Service Fire Extinguisher Equipment (Portable)  Bid  RFB-221-62

Bid Contract Period:  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

Zone 3

Extinguisher Type - 

(ABC, BC (Regular), 

Purple K) Number of Pounds

# of Units for this 

Type

Low Pressure Hydrostatic 

Test and Recharge if 

Applicable

Price per Unit

High Pressure 

Hydrostatic Test and 

Recharge if Applicable

Price per Unit

6 Year Maintenance

If Applicable

Price per Unit

Recharge/Refill

Price per Unit

Replacement Cost for 

an Existing  Unit

Annual Inspection

Charge per Unit

ABC 2.5 9 $8.00 $8.00 $5.00 $37.00 $2.90

ABC 5 118 $18.00 $10.00 $9.00 $42.00 $2.90

ABC 10 358 $19.00 $11.00 $11.00 $63.00 $2.90

ABC 20 23 $20.00 $14.00 $11.00 $115.00 $2.90

K 6 liter 6 $70.00 $70.00 $166.00 $2.90

Extinguisher Type Manufacturer 

# of Units for this 

specific Lb. Size at 

this Location

Low Pressure Hydrostatic 

Test and Recharge if 

Applicable

Price per Unit

High Pressure 

Hydrostatic Test and 

Recharge if Applicable

Price per Unit

6 Year Maintenance

If Applicable

Price per Unit

Recharge/Refill

Price per Unit

Replacement Cost for 

an Existing  Unit

Annual Inspection

Price per Unit

CO2 5 29 $19.00 $9.00 $135.00 $2.90

CO2 10 30 $24.00 $11.00 $210.00 $2.90

CO2 15 6 $25.00 $14.00 $240.00 $2.90

CO2 20 1 $28.00 $18.00 $270.00 $2.90

Auburn, Skaneateles and WeedsportCovers the following Districts:

Fire Extinguisher Equipment - Dry Chemical/Dry Powder

Fire Extinguisher Equipment - Carbon Dioxide (CO2) 

6 of 8



Bid Opening Date: May 19, 2021, 1:30 p.m.

Awarded Vendor:

Bid Award Summary

See Appendix D for types and sizes of fire extinguishers at each bid participant location.

Prices must include all travel costs. 

 Prices for testing and recharging must include replacement valve stem seals and any associated parts and inspection

Jerome Fire Equipment Co, Inc

Inspection, Testing And Related Repair Service Fire Extinguisher Equipment (Portable)  Bid  RFB-221-62

Bid Contract Period:  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

Extinguisher Type Number of Pounds

# of Units for this 

specific Lb. Size at 

this Location

Low Pressure Hydrostatic 

Test and Recharge if 

Applicable

Price per Unit

High Pressure 

Hydrostatic Test and 

Recharge if Applicable

Price per Unit

6 Year Maintenance

If Applicable

Price per Unit

Recharge/Refill

Price per Unit

Replacement Cost for 

an Existing  Unit

Annual Inspection

Price per Unit

Wet Chemical 6 Liter 2 $70.00 $70.00 $166.00 $2.90

$0.00

Labor per Hour

Weekdays

Monday - Friday

8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Labor per Hour

Weekends

Saturday & Sunday

Labor per Hour

Holidays

Repair Parts

Percent (%) Discount 

off list

$45.00 $80.00 $80.00 15%

Percent (%) Increase Per 

Unit

0%

0%

0%

0%

Indicate your Minimum Trip Charge:

2022-23 - All Categories

Fire Extinguisher Equipment - Pressurized Water

REPAIR 

List your per hour rates for labor and % discount for 

Replacement Parts

2023-24 - All Categories

2024-25 - All Categories

2025-26 - All Categories

Price Escalation for Contract Extension

7 of 8



Bid Opening Date: May 19, 2021, 1:30 p.m.

Awarded Vendor:

Bid Award Summary

See Appendix D for types and sizes of fire extinguishers at each bid participant location.

Prices must include all travel costs. 

 Prices for testing and recharging must include replacement valve stem seals and any associated parts and inspection

Jerome Fire Equipment Co, Inc

Inspection, Testing And Related Repair Service Fire Extinguisher Equipment (Portable)  Bid  RFB-221-62

Bid Contract Period:  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

Name: Name: Name:

Company: Company: Company:

Address: Address: Address:

Phone and E-Mail: Phone and E-Mail: Phone and E-Mail:

Oswego City Schools Pulaski Central Schools

224 W Utica St, Oswego, NY  13126 2 Hinman Rd, Pulaski, NY  13142

315-341-2906

tdowdel@oswego.org

315-298-5103 x 5013

jsheeley@pulaskicsd.org

Theresa Dowdel James Sheely

315-463-0639

scottg@gerharzequipment.com

Gerharz Equipment

220 Teall Ave Syracuse, NY  13206

Scott Gerharz

List three (3) References - Include Phone Number and E-mail

8 of 8


